RESOLUTION NO. 2024-XX

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BRENTWOOD, CALIFORNIA, RECITING THE FACT OF THE CONSOLIDATED GENERAL MUNICIPAL ELECTION HELD ON NOVEMBER 5, 2024, DECLARING THE RESULT, AND TAKING SUCH OTHER ACTIONS AS PROVIDED BY LAW

WHEREAS, on March 3, 2022, the City Council adopted Resolution 2022-27, a Resolution selecting, without amendment, an electoral district boundary map, as forwarded by the Brentwood Redistricting Commission; and

WHEREAS, on May 28, 2024, the City Council adopted Resolution 2024-52, requesting the Board of Supervisors of the County of Contra Costa consolidate the November 5, 2024, General Municipal Election with the Statewide General Election; and

WHEREAS, as required by law, a General Municipal Election was held and conducted in the City of Brentwood, California, Tuesday, November 5, 2024; and

WHEREAS, notice of the election was given in the time, form, and manner as provided by law; and

WHEREAS, voting precincts were properly established; and

WHEREAS, election officers were appointed; and

WHEREAS, in all respects the election was held and conducted; the votes were cast, received, and canvassed; and the returns made and declared in the time, form, and manner as required by the provisions of the Elections Code of the State of California for the holding of elections in general law cities; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to City Council Resolution No. 2024-52, and in accordance with the California Elections Code, the County Election Department canvassed the returns of the election during the 30-day period after the election, and has certified the results; and

WHEREAS, the certified election results are included in the attached "Exhibit A", which is incorporated by reference.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED:

SECTION 1. That for the District One City Council electoral district, the whole number of ballots cast in the District's precincts and the whole number of District Vote by Mail ballots are included in the attached Exhibit A, which is incorporated by this reference.

SECTION 2. That for the District Three City Council electoral district, the whole number of ballots cast in the District's precincts and the whole number of District Vote by Mail ballots are included in the attached Exhibit A.

SECTION 3. That for the Mayor's Race, the whole number of ballots cast in the City and the whole number of Vote by Mail ballots are included in the attached Exhibit A.

SECTION 4. That the names of the qualified candidates voted for at the election for Members of the City Council were as follows:

Office of the Mayor Susannah Meyer Gerald Johnson

Office of Council Member District 1 Faye Maloney

Anita Roberts

Office of Council Member District 3 Jovita Mendoza Brian Oftedal

SECTION 5. That the City Council declares and determines that Susannah Meyer is elected to the office of the Mayor; Faye Maloney is elected to the office of Council Member District 1; and Jovita Mendoza is elected to the office of Council Member District 3. All terms for these offices are full terms of four years.

SECTION 6. That the number of votes given at each precinct and the number of votes given in the City to each of the persons above named for the respective offices for which the persons were candidates are as listed in Exhibit A attached.

SECTION 7. For the November 5, 2024, City Council Election, that the City Clerk is requested to enter on the records of the City Council of the City of Brentwood, a statement of the result of the election, showing:

- a. The whole number of votes cast in the City;
- b. The names of the persons voted for;
- c. For what office each person was voted for;
- d. The number of votes given at each precinct to each person; and
- e. The number of votes given in the city to each person

SECTION 8. That the City Clerk is requested to immediately make and deliver to each of the persons so elected a Certificate of Election signed by the City Clerk and authenticated; that the City Clerk is also requested to administer to each person elected, the Oath of Office prescribed in the Constitution of the State of California and have them subscribe to it and file it in the Office of the City Clerk.

Each and all of the persons so elected shall then be inducted into the respective office to which they have been elected.

SECTION 9. That the City Clerk is requested to certify to the passage of this resolution and enter it into the book of original resolutions.

PASSED, APPROVED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Brentwood at a regular meeting held on the 10^{th} day of December 2024 by the following vote: